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11 STANCARD DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE
.S58TT. STANDRRD DEVICE ROUTINE TABLE
JTITLE MAINDEC-11-DTTCA-B TC11/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
:REVISION 'B°
:FILENRME OF "TTCABO.MPG™ ON MPG/XXDP MEDIA
:MACY1l: DTTCR? DTTCA?/CRF: g 20C:DTTCR’.PII 6
;LMKx11: OTTCA?.MPG/B:0~DTTER?/ |
:PAPER TAPE: PUNCH DTTCA?.MPG/FILE:ELEV !
000000 LCSECT TCII |
.0SABL  GBL |
: THE FOLLOWING TABLE IS IN "HE STANCAROIZED FORMAT REQLIRED !
:T0 INTERFACE WITH “P5. ‘
|
000000° 005276 LOCZ:  .WORD gvnsuo-. DEV}CE ROUT ;xzz IN BYTES '
003032° 853008 OFLGWD: .WORD :DEVICE RO t
; 81; is : 'NOH?XT' ancREV
: E{T 5 = SLK sggﬁ énnon
BIT 1 = DC 170 TERMINARTION

:CussiNT srnﬁg?gg gfcélo Y

B.K: .MORD O
_WORD 3 NTERFAC LORD 8 2 (NOT USED)
WORD €  INTERFACE boRD 8 3 (NOT LSED)
HORD xg;snggge HORC 8 % (NOT USED)
. X
ho 8  INTEREACE DORE 8 & (NoT LoFS)
SIZE: .WORD I !9 OF BYTES YRANGFERRED . JNINGP FLG
ERR:  (WORD O :ERROR ON LAST 1/0_INCICATOR
DREGAD: -WORD  17734C :FIRST DEVICE RESISTER ADP
IVCTAD: -WORD 214 : INTERRUPT VECTOR wOR
PSUD:  .WORD 300 : INT PROC STATUS WCRD (BR &)
WORD D :NOT_USED
'WORD  HSKEEP-. :HOUSEKEEPING ROUT RE. ROR ,
_WORD  REPOR™-. :REPORT ROUT REL AOR
WORD  KiLL- ikILL ROUT REL ACR |
WORD  DATAER- gq*n ERROR_COUNTER REL DR
'WORD  TOUTER- IME OUT ERROR ROUT REL ADR |
0046 CI0BSY: .wORD O :1/0 BUSY BRANCH RCR |
000050’ 003000 COPGER: -WORD O DEV&CE RRCR_BRANCH_AOR
000052’ 000000 ULIST: [WORD O PRINT ROUTINE BRANCH AOR ,
BC00SH* 000000 CLIST: .WORD O ;CMND_MODE PRINT ROUTINE BRANCH AOR
000056’ 0OCO0Q BINASC: .WORD O :CONVERT BINARY 10 RSCII ROUT SR ADR
800060° 00000 BTASLZ: .WORD O ;CONVERT BINARY T0 DECINAL RSCIT BR ADR
Ddcoe2’ 0EoC0g DECASC: W09 : CONVERT PACKED DECIMAL TO ASCII 8R ACR
603064’ 000500 CSYSFW: .WORD O 1MPG SYSTEM FLAGWORD AOR
000066’ 0000CS SETVEC: .WORD O :sE7 INT VECT RCUT BR_ADR
£20C70° 0GOOCC CLRVEC: WORD O :SLEAP INT VECTCR ROUT BR AOR
330572’ 060058 TET/EC: (WORC C :TES™ INT VECTOR ROLT BR ACR
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0000™y!
0RC078*
00010Q0°
000102°
2a8 18-
002110°
gcC

bobap

P=oPp—o

J’-m
-

g

RoamedEERl B
INRTRERD K EERRBYRS

000240’
0C0242’
000244’

000246’
gooesH’
oglese’

STANDARD DEVICE ROUTINE TABLE

000000 RININT
000C SET YT
00

0s2123
048503
041527
o40S02
0Se10M

B8 B82 2528282 BESRes
S @gagg HETRE §§§§§§°

3
SBEBBS®

372 000
371 0ao
37C 000
67 cag
bb 000
001374
365 000
001402
0ao
001410
363 000
001426
177777
047516 OHDSEE 0s2lll

37¢ 0g
020040 040827 0S211l

DVREGS: .

DVPKTE:

: .WORD
oRE

HORD

’ DVREGE= .
201 DVCMDS: .

. WORD
.BYTE
. WORD
.BYTE
.WORD
.MORD
.BYTE
.WORD
.BYTE
- HORD
.BYTE
-WCRD
.BYTE

"BYTE
- WORD
.WORD
LASCII
BY

.BYTE
.RSCII

EOL

MRCYLl 27(732)

C

DVREGS-.

BVeIRE::

DVMVTE -,

DVCPTE-.
DVIRST-.
/TCST/
0
éTCCH/
4TCHC/
/TCBR/

[}
/TCOT/
10

33,0
STPALL-.
177777

/NOWRIT/
376,0
/ WRIT/,

24-SEP-76

14:00 PAGE 3-1

URN FROH INT ROUT BR ROR

i YTk Rout BR a5

OF OEVICE REGISTER NAMES
8: VIC§ FUNCTEON?

BL EXTENSION
OF L VECTOR TBL EXTEN,
8; XTEN.

COHPILER TBL EX
v

RET
i
: A0R
{08
; ADR
:RDR
;RCR NTERFACE WO SYM TBL

GISTER NAMES 8
SELRTIVE 10

AAE

"o 40 w4

QIS

;VR&ID ng;EE FUNCTIONS

: BIT 7 = NPR DEV

: 81T 3 = MASSBUS Dev

; BIT 0 = 2 WORDS FOR ROR
; (18 BIT ACRS)

: TRBLE TERMINATOR
:PACK TRBLE EXTENSION

RS BASE ADORESS.

e ——— oy

SEJ 0357
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' MAINDEC-11-DTTCA-B  TC1!-TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACY1l 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 3-2 3E3 03%8
DTTCRB.P11 STANDARD DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE
168 000264°  37S 000 ) .BYTE 375.0
169 ’ osazga 06210! 051525 "RSCIT  /STATUS/
17 Y ?g, ogg .BY 3?4 0 ’
171 76’ 0N7803 047125 051524 ‘Asci1  7CoUNTS~/
172 00030N* 373 000 .BYTE  373,0
173 000306’ 020040 OM3040 042127 .RSCII / FWD/
174 000314 372 000 .BYTE  372,0
175 000316° 020040 061040 053108 JASCII1 / 'REV/
176 000324 371 000 .BYTE  371,0
177 000326’ 051040 047104 0QueS2S JASCIT 7 RONuM/
178 00033 37 000 .BYTE 379,90
>3 (000336’ 0S1040 OMOS04 0O4blld JASCII 7 RDALL~/
180 0003w’ 387 000 .BYTE 37,0
18] 000346’ 0S3440 040522 OMbl14 JASCII 7 WRALL~
182 8883 q’ 338 009 .avr; 36,0 -
183 ' 020040 0S1127 O4kS2d JASCIT 7 WRTM/
184 000364’ 365 000 .BYTE  385,0
185 000366’ 020040 052123 0S0117 .RSCI1 ~ &ToP/
186 [00Q37W’ 364 060 .svr; 364.0
187 000378’ 0S2i23 040520 O4&11Y .asCYr /STPALL/
igg 000404° 363 000 .BYTE  383,0
190 000406’ 000376 000632 DVMVTE: .WORD  376,LNWRIT-LOCZ -MOCEL VECTOR TRBLE EXTEN.
181 000412’ 000375 000632 .WORD  375.LWAIT-LOCZ
192 000416° 000374 000€ 32 JWORD  374.LSTATS-LOCZ
193 000422’ 000373 000632 JWORD 373, LCOUNT-LOCZ
194 000426’ 000372 000632 .WORD 372 LFWD-LOC2
195 (000432’ 000371 000632 JWORD  371,LREV-LOCZ
196 000436’ 000370 000633 .WORD  370.LRONUM-L0CZ
197 000442’ 000367 000633 JWORD 367, LROALL-LOCZ
198 000446’ 000366 000642 -WORD 366, LWRALL-LOCZ
199 000452’ 000365 000642 .WCRD 365 LWRTM-LOC2
200 0OO456’ 000364 000632 "WCRD  364.LSTOP-LOCZ
535 000462’ 000363 000632 "WCRC 363 LSTALL-LOCZ
203 :
sg; : COMPILER TABLE EXTENSION
206 ’ 003 376 OVCPTE: .BYTE 3,376 ‘NO WAIT
207 000470° 004637 000012 "WORD 4837, 10.
208 000474 003 375 .BYTE 3,37% ‘WRIT
209 000476’ 004537 000012 "WORD 4837 10.
210 000sge’ 004 374 .BYTE 4,374 -STATUS
211 000504’ 004537 000012 001002 JWORD  4537,10.,1002
212 000512'  OOM 373 .BYTE 4,373 : COUNTS
213 000514’ 004537 000012 001901 JWORD  4837,10.,1001
Z14 000Se2’ 003 372 .BYTE 3,37¢ - FORWARD
215 000524’ 004537 009012 "WORC 4837, 10.
216 000530° 003 371 BYTE 3,37 - REVERSE
217 000532’ 004537 000012 .WORD Y4537, 10.
218 000536’  QOS 370 .BYTE 5,370 -READ NUMBER
219 000S40’ 0QOME37 000012 000000 JWORD  4537,10.,0.2
000546’ 000002
220 0005s0°  00S 387 .BYTE 5,367 :READ ALL
£21 000552’ 004537 000012 000000 JWORD  4837,19.,0,2

000Se0’ 000002




MRINDEC-11-DTTCA-B TC11-/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
STRNDARD DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE

OTTCRB.P1L

55
55

Dagegs-
ooos7e’
7“’

OCCeeH’

000676’
000700’
000702°
000704’
GOC706’
00c710’
00C7iz2’
200714’
00C71s’

000
377
000377
043377

000
000852’

000esS2’
000652’
000000
00G000
000000
00000G
000000

00000S

000000
000000
00c000
000cag
000000
00C000
000000
0020320
000000

363
00001e 000000

0008?3 000000

364
000012
36

3
0a0cl12

020113

047111 QJ47%24

Q47522

177515

LRONUM:
LRDRLL :

LWRALL :
LWRTM:

.BYT
. WOR

B

.BYTE
. WORD
.BYTE
. WORD

MRCY11l 27(732)

g, 366
4539.10..0.2

3539?10..0.2

3, 364
4837, 10.

3,363
4537, 10.

- — - . S - —— -

e4-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 3-3

‘WRITE ALL
:WRITE TIMING & MARK

:STOP
:STOP ALL

DEVICE INTERFACE WORD SYMBOL TABLE
OVIWST: .ASCII /BLK /

. WORD
. WORD

MODEL STATEMENT TARBLE

[: .BYTE
.ASCI2

.RSCIZ

.EVEN

HSKPST=

ISTAT=

CSTAT:
BYRD:
BYWR:

ROCNT:
WRCNT:
MISCNT:
ERRCNT:
DATAER:

. WORD
.WORD
.WORD
. WORD
. WORD

.BLKK

- WORD
. WORD
-WORD
. WORD
. WORD
-WORD
- WORD

DEVIWI
1727777

0

«377>/INT0/¢377>

377> 7/FROM/ (377>

O00000000 Uy 0OO0O0O0

;END OF TRBLE

:STORRGE FOR DEV REG'S AT INT

.DEV REG CURRENT VALUES STORRGE
:BYTES RERD COUNT (RERD, RDALL, 8 RDONUM)
;BY&E%HﬁRITTEN COUNT (WRITE, WRALL, 3
{READ CMND CQUNT (READ, ROALL, 8 RONUM)
:WRITE CMND COUNT WRITE, WRAlL. 3 WRT™)
:MISC. CMND COUNT ¢STOP & STPALL:

:OEVICE ERRORS COUNT
:DATA ERRCRS COUNT

SEd 03%9

e d— et




MRINDEC-11-DTTCAR-8

OTTCRB.P1L

000720°

000722"
000724"
000726°
000730
000732°
0007 34°
000736
039740
60042

STANDARD DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE

000000
000030
000000

000030
000000

003744
00C020

INTCNT: .

TOECNT: .
ERRADR: .
CNTADR: .
CURFLG: .
CURCNT: .
CURCMD: .
INBLKN: .
FINCNT: .
REVCNT: .
HSKPEN= .

XXxxX= 0

Toll/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

HO1

MACYLl 27(732) @e4-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 3-M

; INTERRUPTS COUNT

;8 OF ENTRIES INTO T/0 ERFOR R_UT
:CURR ADR IN USER_PROG

:ADR OF BYTE COUNT TOTALS

tFLAG WORD OF CURR CMND

:WORD CNT FOR CURR_CMND

: CURRENT BLK ORIENTED CMND
INITIAL BLK 8 FOR SEARCH

:FINAL WORD COUNT (TCWC)

: TRPE DIRECTION REVERSAL CNT

000000000 O

sVALUE T7C BE TRILJREC By CEV RQOLT

SEQ 0360



MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TCI11. TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

DTTCRB.PII
289
290
291
232
293
294
295
2%
287
233
293
300 00Q74Y4’
301 000746’
302 0gQ7sO’
303 00075’
304 000756’
305 000760
306 000764’
307 000770’
308 000772’
309 000774’
310 000776’
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322 091000’
323 001004’
324 001010"
325 0010l¢’
306 001014’
327 001020
328 001024’
323 001026
330 001030
331 001032
332 001034’
333 00103’
334 001gHe’
335 001044’
32t 001050’
337 001052
338 001056’
339 001060
340 051062
341 005066’
42 05igre’
343 001074
3w~ 001076

101

MRCY1l 27(732)

TC11 SUPPORT ROUTINES ENTERED FROM MPG

© 008301

000004

177672
000035

003120
177776

177662
00Cale

003114
00000e
003124

177570
00000s

HSKEEP:

108:

20§:

308:

REPORT:

Ss:

108:

20%:

.SBTTL

;OEVICE ROUTINE HOUSEKEEPING

;JSR__ RS, HSKEEP
;.uoao 00R1

iR2 = PROG'S OPSW
DESTROYS RO,R1

TST (RS)+

SNE 108

BIT 8HSKPEP,R2
BNE 309

MOV PC,RO

RDD sH3KPST-.
MOV OHSKPEN-HQKPST/E Rl

CLR \RUJ+
DEC

BNE EOS
RTS RS

; TC11 REPORT ROUTINE

:JSR RS, REPORT
.WORD FLBWD

,
’
.
L ]
.
L]
’

ISR RO, SAVREG
BIT $177776, (RS}
BNE 108

MOV PC,RO

ADD $8YRD-. ,RO
MOV £10. Rl

157 (RO} +
BNE 108
DEC R1
BNE c§

BR DVREYX

JSR PC,SUPTAD
MOV (REY+,RY

BIT 82, RY’
BEGQ DISCNT
ISR RS STSTAT
.MORD  CStAT-.
MOV PC.RO

_ ADD $I5TAT-. RO
MOV 85 R]
TST (RO)+
BNE 308
DEC Rl

24-CEP-76 14:00 PAGE 4

TC1l SUPPORT ROUTINES ENTERED FROM MPG

/R
8 = 80 HSKP PER OPSW
= UNCOND. DO HSKP

: UNCONDITIONALLY DO HSKP?
oésulgpscxrv EACH PASS HSKP?
stT agsFIRST WD ADR

:SET UP 8 OF WORDS

'HSKP ALL NECESSARY RRERS

;EXIT IN-LINE

S/R CALL

FLAGWORD
BIT 1S = CMND MODE CALL
BIT S = PROG STMNT CALL
BIT ! = DO STATUS REPORT
BIT 0 = DO COUNTS REPORT

:SAVE REG’S RO - RS

:CISPLAYING CNTS AT END OF
:PROG PASS? (Y,N-10%)
:SET UP RDR OF 'CNTS

:GET » OF CNT WORDS
THIS CNT WORD = 0°

-108
oécn WORD CNT
:CK'ED ALL WORDS” (Y,N-53)
G0 TO EXIT -- ALL CNTS ARE 2°S
GET P pnoc TBL ANR IN R3

hOING TO DO STATUS DISPLRY"

;Y N-DISCNT
:G0 STORE STATUS REG'S

SET uP ?DR OF REG’S AT

LRST ¢
SET UP 8 OF REG'S
ALL REG'S = 07
N Y-408

— L — e et st .

SE3 036l

- —e——
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DTTCRB
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0888888888888888

00124y’
001250’
00125¢e’
001254’
001260’
0d12ee’
00l2gH®

Bgi572-

001274’
001276’

001304’
001306’
001310’
001312’
QCi3ly’
0o13le’

TC11 SUPPORT ROUTINES ENTERED FROM MFG

001374
000M1e
004767
004567
003437
00083;
00456

177526
000402
004767
004567
003444
000012
004567
177514
004767
000402
004767
032704

0147

010701

07708

062702
012267

8 S72

003667

003072
003272
003146
003230

003042
£0000!

00C01e
177476
000066
0oogie
002702
1786626

002702

0C31bke

003152

002650

308:

RPTLP:

RPTBRS:

RPTEND:

OVREX:

REPTBL: .

BNE
BR
JSR

"+ JSR
. -WORD

.NgRD
JS

. WORD
8R
JSR
JSR

. WORD
. WORD
JSR

. WORD
JSR
BR

¢ JSR
: BIT

BEQ
MOV
MOV
RDD
MOV
ADD
MOV
JSR
MOV
JSR
.WORD
o
DEC
BNE
JSR
- WORD
. WORD
JSK

01

MRCYL1 27(732)

20s

408

PC, DISUNM
RS’ PRINT
aTimsG-.

Sé DISPST
1StAT-.
45§

PC, D17 ™NM
RS’ PRINT
CURMSG-.

10.

RS, DISPST
cstat-.
PC,PRTIND
DISCTI

ca?ng-.,nx
PC.R
sREPTBL-. ,R2
(R2)+ RPTBAS
RO, SAVREG

(/1) , RO
RS, 38INASC
XXKX

RO, RESREG
éRi)+

0
RPTLP
RS, PRINT
CNYSMG-.
CNTSEN-CNTSMG
RS, PRINT
RENDMG-.
-éa.
RC, RESREG
(R§)+
RS

BCMRD-RPTBAS

SCNR +S-RPTSRS
(MUR-RPTBA

BCMWR+6-RPTBAS
CMDCRD-RPTBAS
CMOCWR-RPTBAS
CMDCMS-RPTBAS
CNTERR-RPTBAS
CNTDER-RPTBRS
CNTINT-RPTBAS

24-SEP-76

;DISPLAY CURR UNIT #
; ISSUE 'AT LAST INT' MSG

14:00 PAGE 4-1

— — e

SEQ 0362

;GO DISPLAY STRATUS AT LAST INT

; CONTINUE DISPLAY
;DISPLAY CURR UNIT @
; ISSUE "CURRENTLY® MSG

;GO DISPLAY CURRENT STRTUS
:GO CISPLRY INFO WCRDS

; CHECK FOR CCUNTS DISPLAY
; DISPLAY CURR UNIT #

: DISPLAY C8UNTS’

PTEN

s Y N-
:SET UP 8 OF WORCS
:SET UP RDR OF CNTS

;SET UP TBL ADR

:MOV_MSG RDR TO S/R LINKRGE

:SAVE ALL REG’S

;GET CURRENT COUNT
; CONVERT IT T0 RSCII

:RESTORE REG’S
:PQINT AT NXT

!DONE ALL WORD
1Y N-RPTLP

: GO ISSUE COUNTS MSG
: ISSUE "END OF REPORT® MSG

:RESTORE REGISTERS
:SET_UP RETURN POINT

{EXIT IN-LINE

g
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MRINDEC-11-DTTCAR-8 TC11.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
OTTCARB.P11

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
403
419
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431

001320’
00132v’
001332’
001334’
0glis4a’
001344’
001350°
001352’
001356°
001360°
001364
001370’
001374’
001400’
001402’
001404’
go1410’
0o 412’
001418’

001420’
001424’
001426’
001432’
001440’
00144y’

TC11 SUPPORT ROLTINES ENTERED FROM MPG

005267
026727
001031
004067
004767
004567
177314
004567
000404
112714
Q04767
Q42713
004567
001553
000016
004067
012508
000177
000205

004567
000407
016701
112761
004767
000205

177376
177372

002564
002612
002632
002516
000011
002460
000010
001674
002530

176432

002450

176372
000011
002404

000007

000002

TOUTER:

108:

TOUTEX:

KILL:

KILLEX:

KOl

MACY1l 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 4-2

; TIMEOUT ERROR ROUTINE

RTS

-JSR RS, TOUTER S/R CALL

TOECNT -INCR 8 OF TIMEOUTS THAT OCCURRED
TOECNT, 87 ' THIS SEVENTH TIMEOUT IN A ROW?
TOUTEX : Y, N=TOUTEX

RO, SAVREG :SAVE ALL REGISTERS

PC. SUPTARD ‘SET UP TCCM 8 PROG TBL AOR’S
gg*g¥srnT :STORE CURRENT STATUS

RS, TVECT :CK IF I HAVE VECTOR CONTROL

10% ‘BR IF I DON'T

811, (RY) ‘RESET INT ENABLE 3 STOP THE TAPE
PC. RINTV ‘RESET THE INTERRUPT VECTOR
sutyIoT, (R ‘RESET WAITING FOR 1/0 FLAG

RS, ERRCS1 : ISSUE TIMEOUT ERRCR MSG
fgfo-snnans

RO RESREG -RESTORE REGISTERS

(SP)+ RS :REMOVE RETURN ADR

JCUPGER G0 TO ERROR EXIT

RS 'EXIT IN-LINE

:KILL USER PROGRAM ROUTINE

JSR
BR
MOV
MOVB

JSR
RTS

:JSR  RS,KILL S/R CALL
:R3 MUST CONTAIN PROG TBL AOR
: DESTROYS RO,R1

RS, TVECT :CK IF I HAVE VECTOR CONTROL
KILLEX ‘BR IF I DON'T

DREGAD, R1 :GET DEV REG ADR

$11.2(RD :RESET INT ENRBLE 3 STOP THE TAPE
PC,RINTV "RESET INT VECTOR INFO

RS 'EXIT IN-LINE

SEQ 0363




MRINDEC-11-DTTCA-B TC11/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
TC11 FUNCTION ROUTINES

DTTCRB.P11

440
44]
442
443
44q
445
44§
447

001446’
00145y’

ga14ea:

001466’
001474’

001476’
001504’

00iSie’
00isege’
001526’
001532’
001538’

001540’
001544’

042767
004/67

0802 S

052767
000205

Q42767
000205

052767
000205

012701
01270¢
004767

000456

100000
001506
002364

100000

004000

004000

00010S

000011
001434
177150

177140

176326

176306

176276

176266

WAIT:

NOWRIT:
FUNCEX:

FWD:

REV:

RERD:
ROCOM:

MRCY1Ll 27(732)

.SBTTL TC11 FUNCTION ROUTINES

; "WRIT™ FUNCTION ROUTINE
; JSR RS,WRIT
BIC 100000, DFLGWD

ISR PC, CKDasY
1o Pg 'RINTV

; "NOWARIT™ FUNCTION ROUTINE
:JSR RS,NOWRIT

IS $100000, DF LGWD

TS RS

; “FWD* FUNCTION ROUTINE
; JSR RS,FWD

BIC #4000, DFLGWOD

RTS RS

; "REV™ FUNCTION ROUTINE
;JSR RS,REV

BIS #4000, DFLGWD

RTS RS

; "READ™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

:JSR  RS,READ
:.WORD ADR
- .WORD ADR
: WORD CNT
: .WORD DEV

MOV #105,R1
MOV 011, R2
JSR PC, CKDBSY

INC RDENT

MOV PC.RO

ADD $BYRD+2-. RO
BR CMDCOM

L0l

e4-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE S

FUNCTION CALL
;RESET THE "NOWAIT™ FLAG

NRIT IF BUSY & DO TERMINATION

?gT THE INTEPRUPT VECTOR

FUNCTION CALL

;SET _THE “NOWRIT™ FLAG
:EXIT IN-LINE

FUNCTICN CALL

;RESET THE REVERSE FLAG
SEXIT IN-LINE

FUNCTION CALL

;SET_THE REVERSE FLAG
tEXIT IN-LINE

FUNCTION CALL

DRTA ADDRESS (BITS 16 8 17)
DATA ADDRESS (BITS 0 - 15}
BYTE COUNT
(NOT USED)

;SET UP RERD CMND CODE
:SET UP_READ FLAG WORD
:G0 CK IF DEV IS BUSY
RD 1 g RER CMND C
OR BYTES RERD CNT

:GO TO CMND COMMON PROCESSING

SEG 036M




MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC11/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
TC1l FUNCTION ROUTINES

OTTCAB.PLI

493
434
435
436
497
498
499
500

ViV liglUalValValValially)
Pt Pt ot Pt Pots Pt Poet pune
DO NN LW

001546°

001578’
001602’
001606’

001610’
00ibl4’
001620’

001622’
00162k’
00le32’

012701
012702
004767
005267
010700
062700
000442

012701
012702
000747

012701
012702
000742

012701
012702
000751

000115
000011
001404
177122

177114

000103
000102

000007
300232

000017
000032

WRITE:
WRCOM:

RDNUM:

ROALL:

WRALL:

; "WRITE™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

MOV
MOV
JSR
INC
MoV
ADD
BR

; "RDNUM™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

RS , RDNUM
ADR

MOV
MoV
BR

; "RDALL™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

RS, RDALL
ADR

MOV
MoV
8R

: "WRALL™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

RS, WRALL
ADR

MOV
MOV
BR

MOL

MRCYL1 27(732)

; JSR
s . WORD
; .WORD
;.NORD
s . WORD

8115, E
lUll o

PC RU

BYWR+2-.

CMDCON

JSR
.WORD

RS, WRITE
ADR
ADR
CNT
DEV

ckqasv

RO

: .WORD CNT

103,R1
£102.R2
RDCOM

JSR
; -WORD

:.WORD CNT

$007,R1
$232 R2
ROCOM

JSR
; - WORD

i .WORD CNT

%017,R1
032 R2
WRCOM

24-SEP-76

14:00 PRGE S-1

FUNCTION CALL
DATA ADDRESS (B
DRATR ADDRESS (B
BYTE COUNT

(NOT USED)

;SET UP WRITE CMND CODE

:SET UP_CMND FLAG WORD

:G0_CK IF DEV_IS BUSY

‘ADD 1 TO WRITE CMND CNT

:SET UP ADR OF BYTES WRITTEN CNT

;GO TO CMND COMMON PROCESSING

E &

I1S 1 7)
ITS 0 - 15)

1
15

FUNCTION CALL
DATA ADDRESS
BYTE COUNT

;SET UP RODNUM CMND CODE
:SET_UP CMND FLAG WORD
GO TO COMMON RERD PROCESSING

FUNCTION CALL
DATA ADDRESS
BYTE COUNT

;SET UP RDALL CMND CODE
:SET_UP CMND FLAG WORD
:G0 TO COMMON READ PROCESSING

FUNCTION CALL
DATA ADDRESS
BYTE COUNT

;SET UP WRALL CMND CODE
:SET_UP CMND FLAG WORD
:G0 TO COMMON WRITE PROCESSING

SEQ 0365




542
S43
Sy
45
4g
547

DTTCRB.PLL

001634’
00le40’
001644’

001646’
001652’
001656’
pgieee’
001666’

001670°
001674’
001700°

012701
012702
004767
005267
000405

012701
012702
000786

MAINDEC-11-DTTCR-B8 TC11-TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
TC11 FUNCTION ROUTINES

S "WRTM"

MOV
MOV
BR

: ”STOP”

MoV
MOV
JSR
INC
BR

MOV
MOV
BR

NOl

MACY1l 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE S-2

FUNCTION ROUTINE

+JSR  RS,WRTM
: WORD ADR

: .WORD CNT
#013,R1

8022, R2

WRCOM

FUNCTION ROUTINE
; JSR RS,STOP

$111,R1
8044 R2
PC,CKDBSY
MISCNT
CMDCOM

© 3"STPALL™ FUNCTION ROUTINE

; JSR RS,STPALL

#101,R]
8044, R2

MISCOM

FUNCTION CALL
SQTQ A DR?SS
YTe COUN

;SET UP WRTM CMND CODE
;SET _UP CMND FLAG_WORD
;GO TO COMMON WRITE PROGESSING

FUNCTION CALL

;SET UP STOP CMND CODE

;SET UP_CMND FLAG WORD

;GO CK IF DEV IS BUSY

;ADD_1 TO MISC. CMND CNT

;GO TC CMND COMMON PROCESSING

FUNCTION CALL

;SET UP STPALL CMND CODE
:SET UP CMND FLAG WORD

;GO TO MISC. CMND COM PROCESSING

SEG 0366
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ArSran
seetic.
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001401

725
010167
116300
020027

10140S
QO4SE?
001701
000012
000427
110064
016700

04270C
0sQC.u

177020
177C1
176104

176746
176780

000Cal

176724
000007
001240

0C000!
178736
173777

QUTINE FOR MPG

BO2

MRCYLl 27(73e:

e4-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE 5-3

: COMMAND COMMON PROCESSING ROUTINE

cs:

108:

20s:

AROR OF TCCM DEV REG

~CR

WoRC

SAME

¢M BITS 8 TWRU 1C

:R3 = PROG TBL ADR
:R2 = COMMAND FLRG WORD
'RI = COMMAND CODE
'R0 = ACR OF BYTE COUNT TOTALS, IF APPLICABLE
: CMND FLAGWORD FORMAT:
.BIT 7 = "RDALL™ CMND
'B8IT & = "RONUM™ CMNO
i8iT S = DON'T ¥gsus ;Top RT_FINAL INT
-BIT 4 = NON-INTERRUPT DRTR SERVICE
:817 3 = BLOCK SERRCH BEFORE CMNC
;577 2 = DO NOT INCREMENT BYTE COUNTS
iBIT 1 = 2 ARGUMENT CMND
BIT 0 = 9 ARGUMENT CMND
RG, CNTADR :SAVE ROR OF BYTE COUNT
R2 . CURF_G :SAVE FLAGWD FOR TERMINATION
ERR :RESET THE ERROR INDICATZ
83 P2 :THIS CMND HAVE ARGUMINTS”
104 Y, N-108
84, RY :POINT AT BUS ADR REG
8] R2 4 ARGUMENT CMMNO?
3 :Y,N-5§
"RS;+.RC :GET BITS 16 8 17 OF 3US
RO 'ALIGN THEM TO CORRECT
RO :BIT POSITIONS
:
RC.R! -GET THEM INTO CMNO COCE
(P§)+, (RY) :GET BUS ADR BITS 0 - IS
(RC)e, - (RY; :GET BYTE COUNT
(RY) :MAKE IT A WORD COUNT
(R4), CURCNT :SAVE WORD COUNT
(R4) | FINCNT SINITIALIZE FINAL CNT 1O
RY) MAKE IT NEGATIVE
- RY) :REALIGN REG ADR 75 “:s
8] R2 4 ARGUMENT CMNO?
108 1Y, N-108 N
(RS )+ :BYPASS FOURTH ARGUMENT
R1, CURCMD :SAVE "URR CMND CooE
PCUROV(R3) RO :GET CURP DEV 8
RO, 87 s INV DEV &?
20 :Y, N-208
RS, ERRCS : 60 REPORT INV CEV 8 ERROR
{gvovn-snnens
2031 ) 30, T0-ERe BN v
L H
DPL&L. R EET BBV RolY Pl .
8173777 .RC -RESET ALL BITS EXCEPT REV FLA3
RO, (RY) 'SET UP TAPE DIRECTION

[}

(A4
(%)

(9 ]



COe

MIINDEC-11-DTTCA-B TSl TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACYLl 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE S5-4 SES 0388
SSTIRE.PIL TCL11 FUNCTION ROUTINES
£38 002052° 032702 200010 BIT 810,R2 : THIS A BLK SERRCH TYPE OF {MNC’
829 J02056° 001426 BEQ 50§ .Y, N-508
630 002060' Q1677 175720 178650 MOV BLK, INBLKN xhxranxze LK 8 ron SEAPCH S/R
§31 308066 012701 002103 MOV 8103, R] :SET UP “RON_™ CMND COCE
£32 002972 026T27 175706 001101 CMP BLk, §577. xs BLOCK 8 VALID”
633 002100 101415 BLOS sos y-50%
£3 002102° 004867 001160 JSR RCS ;Réponr INV BLK 8 ERRCR
£35 032106’ 001713 . WORD xnoaxn RMBAS
£38 £82119° 002011 .WORD 9.
53~ DC2112° 00S267 176600 308: INC DAT 9 * ATA ERR_CNT
B R e T B R o R LR e o
sS X o
232 00513.5 %1 *3?‘1’4 ?,,8 CUPGER 0 MPG E&n“gsm POINT
£41 002134 O42767 175640 S08:  BIC 811 DF . 3WD Rsssf THE ERROR FLAGS
g9 002142° 00S067 1755"'4 CLR REVENT +RESET TAPE REVERSAL CNT
E43 DC2146° 032702 000020 BIT uao R2 : NON-INTERRUPT SERVICING?
S44 03E182° D0102S BNE NONINT N, Y-NONINT
B45 002154 005063 000030 CLR PTOCNT (R3) INITIALIZE TIHEOUT COUNTER
£46 032160’ DOSOB? 176536 CLR TOECNT ‘RESET 8 OF TIMEOQUTS
€47 002164 082767 0230082 175612 8IS 82, DF LGD :SET THE “PROCESS TERMINATION™ £_RG
E48 002172° 052713 00000 8IS sWt4107, 7R3 :SET WAITING FOR 1/0 TERM FLAG
E4S 002178’ 11C11M4 MOVE  Rl, (RY) :ISSUE THE CMND
£SG * 00767 175576 757 DF L GWD ;-noun}r~ BIT SET?
65. [00J204' 10040S BMI WINGT N, Y-KTNOT
£S2 003206’ DO4577 17563 ISR RS, 9C10BSY ‘WRIT FOR 1/0 TO COMPLETE
ES3 002212’ 004767 001282 CMDEND: ISR PC.PROCTM :G0_PROCESS TERMINATION
Egg 00o216" SMOEX: RTS RS :EXIT IN-LINE TO USER PRJG
£SE  JC2220° Q42713 0000i0 WINOT: BIC BWTHIOT, (RD) :RESET WRITING FOR I/0 TERM
€S 2CZsas’ 002774 BF CMOEX :G6 10 EXIT

— o m————




BERRRBEE

amm o m oo o
BIRRLER"

\ng
(e [TV )
O

~
R

J0e34C°
Q0g 34y’
0022352’
002356’

0Ce 366’
002372’
002374’
002378’
0Ce+0:
202436

002410’
coe4le’

00241y’
oCa-.lt’
-oee20’
Llesze’

-DTTCR-B TCll TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

D02

MRCYLL 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE b

TC1l NON-INTERRUPT COMMAND 3 DRTR SERVICING
LSBTTL  TC11 NON-INTERRUPT COMMAND & DATR SERVICING

105714
100376
0CS714

04c73e

00C100
000010

0C00C3
0004SH

0CC010

200c22
0C2230

77776

177774

(A1)

=t §
178430 3CS§:
<08

NONINT: BIC
MOVB

BIT

BEQ
1578

BPL
MOV
JSR
B8R

BIT
BNE
JSR
BIT
BEG

$100,R1 ;REEET &NT ENGS;E E" Enno
R1, (RY) + ISSUE RONUM/WRTM CMN

81, R2 BLK SEARCH TYPE OF CMND?
708 .Y, N-708

(RY) :READY SET?

1 )Y N-égs

83,R1 :SET UP RONUM CMND CODE

PC . SEARCH :GO SERRCH FOR BLK

25 ERROR ” (N, Y-25§

810, CURFLG :FOUND THE BLk”

108 Y, N-108 _

PC NINTSU :60 SET UP REGISTERS

8200, R2 :*ROALL" CMND?

508 :Y,N-508

:"RDAL." SERVICING

(RY) .READY SET”

208 LY. N-208

RY) :EAROR BIT SET”

308 N, Y-308

“2(RY) R2 :GET TCST REG WITH BITS I8 8 17
8177774 R2 :RESET OTHER BITS

R2, (RO)+ :STORE WORD WITH BITS 16 3 ;7
Ri :DECR NEG WORC coNT

40% ;CNT = 07 (N, Y-408)

‘R3, RO+ :STORE BITS O-15 FROM TCD™
Rl :DECR NEG WORD CNT

238 !CNT = 07 (Y,N-208)

408 :30 TG TERMINATION

:NON-INT CMND TERMINATION

PC,NINTSL .SET UP CORRECT REG VALJES
81.DFLGWD :SET THE “ERROR™ FLAG

R1 FINCNT :SYORE FINAL WORD CNT

Rl 2(RY, :MCVE FINRL CNT TO TCWC

RO 4(RY) ;MOVE FIMAL BUS ADR T3 T:8A
§§Tg;srnv :STORE ALL STATUS REGLSTERS
(R3) :KNOCK DOWN RERDY IF STILL J°
8011, (R4) : ISSUE "STOP™ CMND

PC, SUPTAD :RESTORE PROG TBL ADR
cMOEND :G0 PROCESS TERMINATION $ EXI”
"WRALL" SERVICING

(RY) READY SET?

508 .Y N-508

(RY) :ERROR BIT SET?

308 ‘N, Y-308

'GET WORD WITH BITS 16 8 I7
'RESET OTHER BITS

(RO + R2
8177774, R2

SEG 0369

—— —— - —— —



DTTCRB.PIL

flS

ooeqas'

EQ2 ;
MAINDEC-11-DTTCR-B  TCIl TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACYLl 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE &-1 SE2 0370
TC11 NON-INTERRUPT COMMAND 8 DATA SERVICING
010264 177778 MOV R2, -2 (RY) SET BITS 16 & 17 INTO TCST
oosiux éng 21 oscn NEG uono _CNT .
8?50?3 MOV (Sa)o,(na) novt a?rs 0- 15 uano T0 TCOT
» 00S201 INC R1 :DECR NEG uono CNT
* 001362 . BNE 50§ :CNT = 07 (Y,N-508)
032764 001000 177776 &08:  BIT 81000, -2 (R%) onrn MISSED SET YET?
00177 BEQ 60§ N-60$
000736 8R 408 cb T0 TERMINATION
«*WRTM™ SERVICING

004767 00003 »38: ISR PC,NINTSU .SET UP REGISTERS
1gsr1d B0S: 1378 (RY) Ranov ET YET”
10037 BFL 80$ -80
005714 TST (RY) Ehpon BIT SET?

? §n¥ aos :N.Y-30

701 S 1 :WORD CNT = O
001403 BEQ 90$ :N, Y-90$
012013 MOV (RO)+,(R3) :MOVE ‘DATR WORD TQ TCDT ,
005201 INC Rl :DECR NEG WORD CNT
000767 BR 808 :GO WAIT FOR NEXT WORD -
012702 0003:7 90§: MOV 8200. ,R2 :SET UP DELAY CNT
005302 100§: DEC R2 :DELAY FEW HUNDRED MICRCSEC'S
001376 BNE 1008 :
000716 BR 40§ GO TO TERMINATION

:NON-INT REGISTER SETUP S.R

016400 000004 NINTSU: MOV 4(R4) RO ;MGVE BUS ADR TO RO
016401 000002 MOV 2(RY) Rl :MOVE NEG WORD CNT T3 R:
010403 MOV R4,R3’ 'SET uP TCDT ADR IN B3

703 000006 A00 86 R3
000207 RTS P’ :EXIT IN-LINE



MAINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC11-TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

CTTCRB.PIL

RN
002546’

0 *
002560"
153 poaged:

gesra’
002572
052578’

84 DCA60R’
BS Q260N
766 052606’
002610"
002612’
002625

620
0Ce2kay’

002626’
002632’
002634’

082640’
002644’
002650’
002652’
002656’
002662’
783 002666’
0Jet’e’
002574’

002536° 00406

TCL11 INTERRUPT SERVICE ROUTINE

7

0CSee?
004767

e

016702

7
33105
01270
00476
000403
000446
005714

00Cu3!

032702
001421
016401
016400

032702
001746
Q42714
Q16467
042713
004087
830177

001362
176152
001404
00142

176144
000010

000103
000130

000001
0C0011

000100

000006
000004
175230

175222
COCO0H
000002

000103

000040

000100
000032
00C010
0iz2i2
175142

TCINT:

5S:

175162 10§:

308:

40S:

176022 S0S:
608:

R — . - —-— . @ e am——— B — ———-——-..-.-_.!

FO2
MACYLl 27(732) SEQ 0371

24-SEP-76 14:00 PARGE 7

TC11l INTERRUPT SERVICE ROUTINE

.SBTTL
JSR RO gnvasc
INC INYONT
ISR PC, SUPTAD
JSR Rg gTsrnT
JHORD  ISAT-,
MOV CURFLG,R2
SéT 810, R2

Q c§
MOV 8103,Ri
JSR PL . SEARCH
BR 108
B8R 60$
TST (R4)
BPL 308
BIS 81, DFLGWD
MovB  80l1, (R
BR 508
-"RDNUM™ USER CMND INT
BIT 2100, R2
BEQ 40$
MOV 6(R4),R]
MOV 4(R4) RO
JSR PC, PUTBYT
SWAB  RI
TSR PC, JPUTBYT
MOV RO, 4(R4)
INC 2(RY)
BEQ 208
MOVB 8103, (RY)
BR 60S
:FINAL INTERRUPT PROCESSING
BIT 840,R2
BEQ 208
BIC 8100, (RY)
MOV 2(RY) FINCNT
BIC sWTHIOT, (R3I)
JSR RO, RESREG
IMP aRININT

1300 1°%5 TRTEARGRT cn
;SET UP PROG TBL 8 TCCM ADR'S
;STORE ALL DEV REG'S

:GET THIS CMND'S FLGWD

: IN BLOCK SEARCH MGOE”
:Y,N-5%

;SET_UP_RONUM WITH INT ENGBLE
:G0 SEARCH FOR SPECIFIED BLK
:ERROR ON SEARCH? (N,Y-10§)
:G0 TO INT EXIT

:1S THERE AN ERR CONDITION”

: Y, N-309%

:SET THE ERROR F.AG

:STOP TAPE 8 RESET INT ENAB.E
:G0 TC CMND TERMINATION

:DOING A USER “"RONUM™ CMNC?
:Y_N-40%

:GET BLK 8 RERD

:GET CURRENT DATA ADR
:HAYE MPG STORE | BY'E
'SET UP FOR 2ND BYTE
:STORE 1T T00

:STORE NEW DATA ADR

‘DECR NEG WORD CNT

sCNT = 0?7 (N, Y-20%)

: ISSUE “RONUM™ CMND AGRIN
:GO 10 INTERRUPT EXIT

; ISSUE “STOP™ CMND AT FINAL INT”

N, Y-208

:RESET INT EMNRBLE

;STORE FINAL WORD COUNT
'RESET WAITING FOR 1.0 TERM
:RESTORE ALL REGISTERS
‘EXIT FROM INTERRUPT




" MRINDEC-11-DTTCAR-B TCll. TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
TCL1 SERRCH FOR DECTAPE BLOCK S/R

0TTCRE.PLL

gCv

Q0 a0 00D (o0 WD D aD DD D
PUs-<bepbapabopspsps pop—a( )()
OO0 L wWwh—0OWww

821

0027%2:
032736
002740°
002742’
002748’
002750
002752’
002760’

00276e’

003076°
003102’
002110’
003l1e2’
003114
0g31i20’
003124’

300
300
0S00C1
016700
005714

100475

032767
001046

052701
026467
GCl41l
003351
Q42701
062700
032714

000C3S

175336

004000

000008

000002
004000
004000

175724
175720

000010
175674
00c0ge
004000

175646
00ca10

0C4000
000006

004000
000002
0o4co0

1750e2

175746

000006
174746

175634

175628

SEARCH:

808:
85%:

BEs:
GCS8:

qcs:

1008:

1028:

.SBTTL

s SERRCH

MOVB
SWAB
BIS
MOV
1ST
BMI
BIT
BNE

MRCY11

GO2

27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 8

TC11 SERRCH FOR DECTAPE BLOCK S/R

FOR SPECIFIED BLOCK

:JSR  PC,SEARCH S/R C
: BR LABEL EXECUTED IF AN ERROR
:R1 = RDNUM CMND WITH OR W/0 INT ENABLE
R3 = PROG TBL ADR
‘R4 = TCCM AOR
: DESTROYS RO,R!.
PCURDV(R3),RD :GET CURR DEV 8
RO ALIGN DEV # BITS
RO,R1 :SET DEV # INTO CMND
BLK,RC :GET DESIRED BLOCK 8
(R4} :ERROR BIT SET?
1108 N, Y-1108
84000, DFLGWD :DOING 1-0'S IN REVERSE®
1008 :N,Y-1008
:SEARCH FOR BLK FOR FWD I/0

B(RY), INBLKN nr THE BLK WE'RE LOOKING FOR?
90$ -g0s

803 phsr THE BLOCK? (Y,N-BCS)
82, RO :SUB 2 FROM ORG BLK'8S

4000, R1 'SET REV BIT IN CMND

£4000C . (R4) :ALREADY GOING REV?

80% 'N, Y-80%

REVCNT : INCR REVERSAL CNT

REVCNT, 86 *DONE & DIRECTICN REVERSALS”
808 :Y.N-808

810, DFLGWD :SET BLK SRCH ERR FLG

ges’ :G0 10 ERROR EXIT

RG, INBLKN :SAVE BLK 8 (ORG OR ADJUSTED)
RI. (RY) : ISSUE DECTAPE CMND

82, (5P) 'SET UP NORMAL RET ADR

PC’ SEXIT IN-LINE

£4000, (R4) ‘ARE WE coxnc FWD?

608 LY, N-60$

RI :CLEAR CMND CODE FIELD
CURCMD, Rl :SET IN REQUESTED CMND ZODE
10, CURFLG *RESET BLK SERRCH MCDE F_AG
gss’ :GO ISSUE CMND

; SERRCH FOR BLK FOR REV

#4000,R1
6(RY), INBLKN

I/0

:INITIALIZE TO REV DIRECTION
THIS THE BLOCK WE WANT?

105§ -105§

0§ Iﬁ FRONT OF THE BLK? (Y,N-8C$%)
4000, R1 :SET DIR YO FWD

2RO’ ‘ALLOW FOR TURN AROUND

4000, (RY) :ALREADY GOING FWD?

SEQ 0372




HO2

MAINDEC-11-DTTCAR-B  TC11/TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACY1l 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE B-I SEQ 0373
DTTCRB.PLI TC11 SERRCH FOR DECTAPE BLOCK S/R

853 003130° 001742 BEQ 808 sN, Y-808

854 003132’ 000727 BR 708 160 CK_REVERSAL CNT

855 (003134’ 032714 004000 105§: BIT #4000, (R%) nns WE GOING REV?

856 0C3140° 001347 BNE 95§ Y-95§

857 003142’ D0076M BR 102s cb STORE ADJUSTED BLK #

859 003144’ 00S764 177778 1108:  IST  -2(RY) END_ZONE?

B0 003150° 100337 BPL 888 N-88$

86l 003152° 032714 004000 BIT #4000, (R4) cbrnc REV?

862 003156' 001315 BNE 708 708

863 (003160’ 052701 004000 BIS  #4000.Rl sér DIRECTION TO REV

ge4 003ie4' 000712 BR 70% :GO CK REVERSAL CNT




MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC11.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

- DTTCRB.PLL

866

OO OO DD D OD D

TV 0 e b—s s b4 be $—t § ~4 ot
= (VD NN LWV »

002166°

853178

003268’
00s272’

0335+’

102

MRCY1l 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PRAGE 9

SUBROUTINES FOR TCll FUNCTION ROUTINES

004767
2714
1403

004577

* 000772

032767

001403

004767

000763

016767

016767

0C4577

000000

000000

177266

010567

© 162767

0002397

00CGC0

000764
00010G

174642
00C002
000246
174576

174572
174622

175446
000004

000710
175262

175250
000034
000032
175366
020000

000660
001080

174566

000012
C00006

175440

000100
000070

00000e

.SBTTL SUBROUTINES FOR TC11 FUNCTION ROUTINES

; CHECK IF DEVICE IS BUSY AND WRIT IF IT IS

:JSR  PC,CKDBSY S/R CALL
:DESTROYS RO,R3,RY
:ON EXIT:
‘R3 = PROG TBL ADR
R4 = TCCM ADR
CKDBSY: JSR PC, SUPTAD :SET UP PROG TBL & TCCM ADR'S
108: SET '69 0, \RY) INT SNABLE ON?
Q
ISR RS, . 10BSY RéLEnss CONTROL
BR 10* 'G0 CK AGAIN
208 : 8&5 DFLGND ans gg PROCESS PREV TERMINATION?
JSR PC OROCTM Gb PROCESS TERMINATION

BR 10$ :G0 RECHECK INT ENARBLE

30%: MOV IVCTHD 408 :STORE INT VECTOR ACR
MOV PSWD, 488 :STORE PROC STATUS WORD
JSR RS, ISETVEC GO SET UP THE VECTOR
408 : JWORD  XXXX : xnr VECTOR ROR
4S3: CWORD  XXXX . PSu
"WORD  TCINT-. : REL INT ROUT ADR
MOV RS, ERRADR SRAVE CURR USER STMNT ADR
SUB 84, ERRADR
RTS Pe’ EXIT IN-LINE
:ERROR INFORMATION DISPLAY S/R
:JSR  RS,ERRCS S/R CALL FOR CURR STATUS
an RS ERRIS §/R CALL FOR INT STATUS
:.WORD MSGADR-ERMBAS REL ADR OF ERROR MSG
: WORD MSGCNT 8 OF BYTES IN ERROR MSG
:DESTROYS RQ,RI,R2
ERRCS: JSR RG,STSTAT :STORE CURR STATUS
.HORD  cStAT-
ERRCS1: MOV 8CSTAT-ERSTAD,ERSTAD  ;STORE ADR OF cunn STATUS
BR ERRCOM G0 TO COMMON POINT
ERRIS: MOV $ISTAT-ERSTAD,ERSTAD  :STORE ADR OF LAST INT STATUS
ERRCOM: MOV (RS)+, ERMBAS :STORE MSG ADR
MOV (RS)+ ERMBAS+2 :STORE MSG CNT
INC ERRCNY :AD0 1 TO ERROR CNT
BIT $PRONER, POPSW(R3) ERROR PRINTING INHIBITED”
BNE ERREX :N, Y-ERREX
MOV RY, - (SP) :SAVE RY
CLR R4 :SET USER MODE PRINT FLIG
JSR PC, DISUNM :DISPLAY UNIT 8
JSR RS PRINT :PRINT ERROR MSu SPECIFIED
ERMBAS: .WORD XXX
.WORD XXXX

SEQ 0374




MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B  TCI1.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
DTTCRB.PIL

822
823

dod

33

330
931

003356
003364’

ekl

003376’
QQ34Q2’

MGl

003414’
003416’
0034eM’
003426’

003464’
003466’

003470’

003516’

SUBROUTINES FOR TCll FUNCTION ROUTINES

026727
001411

L

o
03763

16300
111001
026067
001402
060100
000771
005720

o]
004577
Qi
001514
177762

912604
000205

004067
Q42767
032767
001016
016700
016701
100001
00S401
160100
006300
010067
016701
0e0Cil
005541
032767
001476
012767

» B3ige

032767
001070
010701
0e270!
010102
012700
112722

* 00S300

177770
177760
000714

006023

00000H

001546
174414

05692

000430
000002
000004

175214
175216

174262
175164
600001

600001
000400

000018

001422

000023
000040

001701
001713

175300

001534

174228

174236
0gocoae

174200

"~

ER TAD:
RPBKN: J
RRSNM:

108:

20%:

ERREX:

PROCTM:

2s:

6%:

108:

cHP
BES
%
JSR
.HSRD

A0V
MOVB
chP
BEQ
ROD
8R
19T
MoV
RDD
oy
oK
.WORD
. WORD
MOV
RTS

JOe
MRCYL1 27(732)

ERHEQS $INVDVN-ERMBRS
Eggaﬂa 8 INVBKN-ERMBRS
RSXDISPST

Pg PRTIWD
kcsrtﬂa) RO
(RO),RI

4 (RO}, ERRADR
20$

R1,RO
10§
(RO)+

P
gfnnun- Ri
RS, aDECASE

ngbgq?~§7nnun+4

STﬁNHG-
Z14.,
(5P)+,RY
RS

— s e e e

24-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE 9-1

INVRLID unxr 8 ERROR?
&"WQHB Ehocx 8 ERROR?
oisPan STATUS REG'S

'Dé?PLRY CURR BLK #

ADR OF SRC STHNTS

; SAVE STMNT LENGTH
ERROQOQCCUR ON THIS STMNT?

PbINT AT NXT STMNT

160 CK NXT STMNT

:SET UP ADR OF STMNT & DATA
'SET UP DATA OUTPUT AOR

:CONVERT IT TO ASCII
SET gou ?IGITS T0 SPACES
ISSU TMNT 8 MSG

;RESTORE R4
SEXTT IN-LINE

:PROCESS TERMINRTION OF PREVIOUS I/C FUNCTION

JSR
BIC
BIT
BNE
MOV
MOV
BPL

; JSR PC,PROCTM

RO, SAVREG
82, DFLGWD
84, CURFLG
6§’

CURCNT,RO
FINCNT RI
BS

Rl
R1,RO
RU

2E
cnfnon R1

RO (R1}
(R1)
OIQDFLGND

80
%1 ,ERR
cDbERCK POPSW(R3)

810 OFLGWD
903’

PC,R1
:cboFLo-

ulé PO
240, LR2)+

RO

S/R CALL

-SAVE ALL REG'S
:RESET PROCESS rsnnxunr:ou FLAG
*INCR BYTE COUNT

'Y, N-68

:GET INITIAL WORD CNT

:GET FINAL WORD CNT

:1S IT NEGATIVE? (Y, N-2§)

JMAKE 1T POSITIVE

:SUB REMAINING CNT FROM INITIAL CNT
:MAKE IT A BYTE CNT

'STORE 8 OF BYTES ACTUALLY XFERRED
:GET ADR_OF evre cNT TOTALS

:ADD IN THIS CNT

:UPDATE MOST SIGNF WORD OF CNT
uns THERE AN ERROR?

str ?HE ERROR INDICATOR
suppog D TO DO ERROR CHECKING”

BLOCKogEQRCH ERROR"
ctr ADR OF CODE AREA IN ERR MSG
:MOVE IT TO WQRK REG

;SET_UP AREA SIZE
:CLEAR AREA TO SPACES

SEG 0375




MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC11-TUSS DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

DTTCAB.

378
979

B
982

983
384
985
986
98(
SE8
383
930
931
392
933
994
935
936
997
998
999
1000
1001
1302
1003
1004
100S
1006
1007
1008

e
00
— 0O
ouw

P bt Pt s e P o o et e
OO0 0
UV 0200 p- s pap—s b2 p—
OWwWO NN LN »—

P11

003626
003630

aeiesE:

003640°

003724’
003726’
003730°
003734’
003740’
003744’
003746’
00375¢’
003756’
0037ee’
003764’
003770’
003772’
0c3774’

003776’
004003’
0g4010°’
0o401S’
004022’
004027°
004034’
QC404)°
004048’

SUBROUTINES FOR TC11 FUNCTION ROUTINES

001374
010700

Bi70e

062702
005046
112004
00S704
0014l
130812

000755
042600
100
046440
020
051410

oo40so’

000144
175013

000004

0000SH

000004

177360

000114
000200
174104

174742
000072
C00156

177314

042116
C40520
052113
046111
046105
046102
052101
042516

13¢
04ese2
105
050117
105
046513

115
046530

208:

308:

40%:

50§:

60%:

65%:

70%:

B80¢:

q09%:

ERCDTB: .

BNE
MOV

oY

RDD

PC RO

BEARRTE RO

sI5TAT+1-. R2
(R8)+,RH

, (R1)+
R1)+
R1)+
"(R1)+

A s W Ny . )

RS, ERRIS
TCEMSG-ERMBAS

33.
PC,RINTV
RO, RESREG
gg , dCUPGER

ERRCNT
PC,RINTV
RU RESREG

1S
?SCHER ERMBAS
65%

200> 7ENDZ/
¢100> 7/PARE/
(040> /MKTE~/
<020>7ILOP/
Q10> /SELE/
<00%> 7BLKM/
<8 2> /DATM/
001> /NEXM/

K02
MACY1l 27(732) 24-SEP-76

14:00 PARGE 9-2

;SET UP ADR OF ERROR CODE TBL
;SET UP ADR OF STORED DEV REG’S

{0H ERhSR o RatK cone

END OESTHE CODE TBL?
Tﬁxs ERROR BIT SET IN STATUS BYTE”?

=40$

pbxnr AT NXT CCDE TBL ENTRY
:GO CK FOR NXT CODE

:FIRST ERROR CODE IN MSG?
:N,Y-508

*MOVE COMMA TO MSG

:INC 8 OF CODES IN THE MSG
*MOVE ERROR CODE TO MSG

PUT 4 CODES IN THE MSG?

208
RESTORE STACK
"GO ISSUE STATUS ERRCR MSG

;GO RESET INT VECTOR
:RESTORE REG’S

:GO_TO MPG ERR RETN POINT
EXIT IN-LINE

:ADD 1 TO ERROR CNT

: G0 RESET INT VECTOR
:RESTORE REG’S

{EXIT IN-LINE

: ISSUE BLK SRCH ERR MSG

:GO TO ERROR RETURN

;ERROR MSG CODE TRBLE

; TRBLE TERMINATOR

SEQ 0376




HQINOEC;{%-DTTCR-B TC11-TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

DTTCARB

1030
1031

1354
1055
1357
1058

000
084056’
Qo406Y’
004070’
004072’

Qc407y’
004132’
004106’
goMlle’
Co41i1Y’
004116°
Q04120’
go4lae’

s o —— et

LO2

MRCY11l 27(732) 14:00 PAGE 9-3

24-SEP-76

SUBROUTINES FOR TC1l FUNCTION ROUTINES

004567
80040
1676
0Q4s?77
000040
000207

016767
016346
Q4577
000030
176422
000401
005725
200205

000020

173744
174000

173726
000904
173760

0C000u

000010

TVECT:

208:

TVECTX: RTS RS

;RESET INTERRUPT VECTOR S/R

:JSR  PC,RINTV S/R CALL
:R3 MUST CONTAIN PROG TBL AOR
:DESTROYS RO

ISR RS, TVECT G0 CK IF I WAVE VECTOR CONTROL
BR RI TEX ;ER IF & D?N’T
MOV IVCTAD, 108 :GET CURR INT VECT RDR
JSR RS, JCLAVEC :GO HAVE MPG CLEAR IT
.WORD  XXkX
. RTS PC 'EXIT IN-LINE

: TEST INTERRUPT VECTOR S/R

:JSR RS, TVECT S/R CALL
:BR LABEL EXECUTED IF NOT SAME

:R3 MUST CONTAIN PROG TBL ADR
: DESTROYS RO

MOV IVCTARD, 208 -GET CURR INT VECT ADR
MOV PFWADRIR3), -(SP) :STORE FLGWD ADR TO IDENTIFY ME
JSR RS, 9TSTVEC :00 I HAVE VECTOR CONTROL?

LWORD  XXXX : MPG WILL TELL ME SINCE I CAN'T
.WORD  TCINT-. . GET AT LOWER MEM IF MEM MGMNT
8R TVECTX 'BR IF 1 DONT'T HAVE CNTRL

TST (RS)+ :BYPASS BR INST IN S/R CALL

;EXIT IN-LINE

SEQ 0377




' MAINDEL-11-DTTCR-8 TC11-TUSE DEV
SUBROUTINES FOR T

DTTCRB.PIL

1060
1061
1062
1063
1064

Q)
wn

— == =000
MLWwnN—-Owoulo Nk

0041y’
0O412s’
004130’
004132’
004134’
004136’

004140’
004142’
00414y’
004146’
004150’
0o4iS2’
004154’

004158’
004160’
004164’
004170’
004174’
004200°

004202’
004204’
004206’
oo421e’
004214’
00421e’
004229’
004222’
D042y’

005726
012605
012604
0126C3
0lee02
Qles0l
000200

010703
062703
166303
016704
062704
000207

010501
062501
016700
012021
Qi20el
012021
012021
011011
0002C5

173620
177776
173630
000002

i173ele

UTINE FOR MPG

MO2

MACY1l 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 10

VICE ROUTINE

SAVREG:

RESREG:

SUPTRD:

STSTAT:

.SBTTL SUBROUTINES FOR TC1l DEVICE ROUTINE

; SAVE REGISTERS RO THRU RS

; JSR RO, SAVREG S/R CALL

MOV RL,~-(SP) :SAVE RO THRU RS
MOV Re.-(SP)
MOV R3,-(SP)
MOV R4, -(SP)
MOV RS, -(5P)
MOV RO, PC sEXIT IN-LINE
-RESTORE REGISTERS RO THRU RS
:JSR  RO,RESREG S/R CALL
ST (SP)+ -RESTORE RS THRU RO
MOV (SP)+,RS
MOV (SP)+. RY
MOV (5P)+.R3
MOV (SP)+.R2
MOV (5P)+RI
RTS RO EXIT IN-LINE
:SET PROGRAM’S PROG TABLE ADR IN R3 & TCCM ADR IN RY
+JSR  PC,SUPTAD S/R CALL
MOV PC,R3 :SET UP LOCATION ZRO ADR
ADD 3.0CZ-. ,R3
SUB -2(R3),R3 :SUBTRACT PROG TBL LENGTH
MOV DREGRD, R4 :GET DEV REG BRSE ADR
ADD 82, RY :POINT AT TCCM
RTS PC SEXIT IN-LINE

; STORE DEVICE’S STRTUS REGISTERS

:JSR  RS,STSTAT S/R CALL
:.WORD STADR-. REL STORAGE RDR
:DESTROYS RO,R]
MOV RS,R1 :GET REL STORAGE ADR 8 MAKE

ADD (R&)+ Rl
MOV DREGAD, RO
MOV (RO)+, (R1)+
MOV (RO)+. (R1)+
MOV )4 (R1)+

; 1T _ABSOLUTE
;GET ADR OF DEV REG'S
;STORE ALL DEV REG'S

(RO
MOV (RO)+. (R1)+
MOV (RO), LRI}
RTS RS :EXIT IN-LINE

._‘ 1

SEQ 0378
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11-DTTCR-B TC11-/TUSH DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACY1} 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PARGE 10-i SEQ 0379
11 SUBROUTINES FOR TC1l DEVICE ROUTINE
:DISPLAY CURRENT UNIT &

+JSR  PC,DISUNM S/R CALL

*R3 MUST CONTAIN PROG TBL ADR

:DESTROYS RO,RI,R2 :
004226’ 012767 000031 000056 DISUNM: MOV £2S. . DISUML - INITIALIZE TO NORMAL MSG LNGTH
0O4234' 116300 000035 MOYB  PCURDV(R3),ROD 'GET CURR UNIT 8
004240’ 020027 000007 CMP RO, 87 :VALID UNIT 87
004244’ 101007 BHI DISUIV 'Y, N-DISUIV
004246’ 004577 173806 TSR RS . aBTARSLZ :CONVERT 8 TO DECIMAL ASCII
004252 0O0C410 _WORD  UNASCI-.
004254’ (16767 000406 000430 MOV UNRSCI+4,UNRSCI :MOVE ASCII & TO IST TWO DIGITS
883525' 0?2;19 000035 000020 DISUIV ﬁgv oésupn SUML ;GOTISEUERESGON MSG LNGTH

! : 829, :
004272’ 842780 199400 BIC 01?7ﬂ85 Ho ;3555* HIGH gYTE
004276’ 004577 173554 JSR RS. 9BINASC :CONVERT BINARY # TO ASCII
004302° 000360 .WORD  UNASCI-.
004304° 004567 000122 DISUPR: JSR RS, PRINT :GO ISSUE UNIT 8 MSG
004310° 000323 .WORD  UN}TMG-.
004312° 000031 DISUML: .WORD 25.
004314° 000207 RTS PC .EXIT IN-LINE
- TAILOR STATUS MSG & PRINT 1T

:JSR  RS,DISPST S/R CALL

:WORD  STATADR-. REL ADR O gETATUS DATA

:DESTROYS RO,R1.R2 )
004316° 010502 DISPST: MOV RS, R2 ;GET_REL GETA ADR
004320° 062502 ADD (RS)+,R2 MAKE 1L A
004322’ 010701 MOV PC,RI ‘SET U REG NAMES IN ASCII
004324’ 062701 173572 ADD $DYREGS-. ,RI >
004330' 012746 000D0S MOV $DVREGE-DVREGS/6,-(SP) ;GET_# OF REGISTERS TO DISPLAY
004334’ 012167 000330 108: MOV (R1)+,DVRGMG . :MOVE REG NAME TO MSG
004340’ 012167 000326 MOV (R1)+.DVRGMG+2
004344’ 005721 TST (R1)+ :BYPRSS DISP VALLE
004346’ 012200 MOV (R2)+,R0O :GET REG’S STORED VALUE
004350' 010146 MOV R!,-(5P) :SAVE Rl & R2
004352’ 010246 MOV R2.-(SP)
004354° 004577 173476 JSR RS’ aPINASC : CONVERT IT TO ASCII
004360’ 000316 _WORD  DVRGDT-.
004362* 004567 00004 JSR RS, PRINT :PRINT THE STATUS MSG
004366°' 000302 .WORD  DVRGMG-.
004370° 000014 LWORD  12.
004372’ 012602 MOV (SP)+,R2 :RESTCRE Rl 8 R2
004374' 012601 MOV (SP)+.RI
004376° 00S316 DEC (SP) :DECR REG CNT
204400’ 001355 BN 10$ :DONE ALL? [Y,N-108)
04402’ 005726 TS (SP1+ :REMGVE COUNT FROM STACK

CO4404" 000205 RTS RS ;EXIT IN-LINE

[
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C-11-DTTCA-B_ TCIl TLS6 DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG  MACYIl 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 10-2 SEG 238C
P11 SUBROUTINES FOR TCII DEVICE ROUTINE
:PRINT CURRENT "BLK™ VALUE
:JSR  PC,PRTIWD S/R CALL
:DESTROYS RO,R1,R2
Y 1?7 PRTIWD: MOV K. RO +5ET BLK VALUE
88:3?3' 3$u;99 1?3335 ISR S§ JBINRSC :CONVERT 1T T0 ASCII
004416’ D00SSO ) .WORD  INFOBK-. )
§$§°%§§ 000006 ISR RG . PRINT : 1SSUE BLOCK 8 MSG
. JHORD  INFOMG-.
04426° 000013 .WORD  1I.
o0w30° 000207 RTS PC :EXIT IN-LINE
: ISSUE MSG TO LIST DEVICE
:JSR RS, PRINT S/R CALL
: WORD MSSADR-. REL ADR OF MSG
: .WORD BYTCNT MSG BYTE CNT (IF NEGATIVE,
; RESET PRT DEV DEDICATED.)
:R3 = PROG TBL AOR
:R9 = FLAGWCRD -- IF NEGATIVE, USE CMND MODE PRINT
:DESTROYS RC,R!1,R2
00w432° 010500 PRINT: MOV RS, RO :GE™ MSG RDR 3 MAKE IT ABS
00W434' 062500 ADD (R&)+ RO
004436’ 012521 OV (RS)+ Rl :GET BYTE COUNT
004440 005704 TST RY :USE CMND MODE PRINT"
OO4442° 100030 BPL 40§ Y N-40$
OO " 010735 MOV PC . R2 :SET UP LINK INFD ARDR
D044’ 062702  D0OON0 ADD s2ls-. .R2
004452° 160200 SuB R, R0 :MAKE MSG ROR REL
004454’ 010022 MOV RO..R2)+ :STORE MSG ADR
00M%4Se’ 010112 MOV Rl (RE; :STORE MSG°S BYTE COUNT
004460’ 100001 BPL 108 CNT NEG? (Y, N-1CS)
00462 005412 NEG {R2) . ‘MAkE IT POSiTIVE
004464’ 016367 000006 COCOSE 108: MOV PRSCINLR3, PR GNM :STORE PROG’S # IN MSG
004472’ DONS77 173356 ISR RS, CLIST : 1SSUE PROG 8
004476 0000SO .WORS  PNAMSG-.
g04500° 00000 JWORD S
OC4502° DONS77 173346 ISR RE, JCLIST . .ISSUE MSG SPECIFIED
CO4S06° 000000 208: CWORD  XXXX
008510° 000000 JWORD  XXXX
004512° 004S77 17333% ISR RS, JCLIST :ISSUE A <CR> § <LF»
004516’ 000240 _WORD  CRLF-.
004520° 0000G2 .WORD 2
004522° 000M:0 BR PRTEX G0 TO EXIT
00454 018?6; 000019 408 : 283 so.sgg ;s;gge ?§g°sY¢es_ggn
2R 3045 ?953?3 ISR R T ;30 78 NP ?o SSLE THE MS3
204540’ 000000 508 WORD  XXkX
AJ«E42’ 00000 608 : .WORD XXX
ZC4E<44’ 0OCC208 PRTEX: RTS Pg SEXIT IN-LINE

—— e —— —
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CO3 *
C g;INE FOR MPG MACY1l 27(732) @4-SEP-7¢ 14:00 PAGE 1! St3 038.

1-DTTCR-B  Tl1! TUSH DEVICE RO
TC1l MESSRGE STORAGE RR

.SBTTL TC11 MESSAGE STORAGE AREA

NLIST BEX
1 PNMMS 'E\SIEN P
' Q¢ G: . /P8s
gg:égS' Sgﬂ?gg 01l PROGNM: .QSC%I /XX/7<01 D
004583° 101 020124 QJ40S14 ATIMSG: .ASCI! AT LAST INT/NON-INT TERM:'®
s aCite, B US§ 03 0Silga L4108 CURMSG: .ASCI! /CURRENTLY:/
DO4616° D4TI10S 0cO010M4 043117 RENDMG: .88811 /END OF REPORT/
8832&3' Ugs 825052 0S2082 UNITMG: .ASCII /x#awTCl] DECTRFE UNIT: ~/ !
* 0Sul 64130 0OS4130 UNRSCI: .Seggl ZXXXXXX
DO4670° 0OS4130 0S4130 02007S DVRGMG: .ASCII  7XXXX= -/
O04676° 0OSHI30 0S4130 0S4130 DVRGDT: .RSCII /7XXXXXX/
T ERE fen mup g Ml AU
%722' Yi %‘1138 gsqlgg ECHHQ: .A CH 7 XX XAOOXXXXX 7
004756’ 00SOLS CRLF: LRSCIT OIS <«Ql2
004760 O4iqll D4711S (0S1SQ04 LASCII «011>/CMNDS: RD= /
00477S’ 130 0S4130 0S4130 CMDCRD: .RSCII /XXXXXX WR= 7/
00S010* 0S4I30C 0S4130 0S4130 CMDCKR: .RSCII  7xXXXXXX MISC= /
00S0S* 130 054130 054130 CMOCMS: .RSCII xXxXxXXxX-/<Q1S>«Q0l2>
D0S03S’ 011 0S1.08 (0N47S22 .QSQII (011>/ERRORS: [Ev= ~
OOSOSN® 0SY4130 0SH4130 3S4130 CONTERR: .ARSCII  7XXXXXX DRTR= /
5.0, %0780 130 0SH130 0S4130 CNTDER: .RSCII 7xxxXxXxX-/<Q15>«Ql2»
00si0l’ 011 047111 082%eM .RSCII Q11> /INTERRUPTS:
00s117° 130 0SM130 0S4130 CONTINT: .RSCII /XXXXXX/
00sS12s’ CNTSEN= .
00S125° 124 (046511 047505 10T70: JASCIT "TIMEOUT ON I/C°
00S143’ 102 DNSSIM 0SI<40 BSCHER: .RSCII /BLK SERRCH ERR.
Qosisl’ 102 046514 (020075 INFOMG: .ASCII /BLK= 7
00S166° 0S4130 0S4130 0S4l INFOBK : .232#1 7 XX00 7
00SI74’ 062123 047118 (20124 STMNMG: .ASCII /STMNT s /
00S204° 0E4130 0S4130 054130 STMNUM: .ASCII /XXXXXX/
00Sel2°® 0S2:23 DS2l01 051525 TCEMSG: .ASCII /STATUS ERRCR: -
0CS230° 000023 CODFLD: .BLkB  19.
C35283’ 111 0S3116 g&EQH %NVDVN: 'Q§E¥i /¥NV UNIT 8/
68,4 - 111 CE3lle 104 NVBKN: '?VEN 7INV Blk 8~
LIST  BEX

cote7e” OWVREND= .



=1
>
D

5%

[ X

Jddutddd

rurufufuruofufuroron
aD~

FREDHEL

teivitiy

0

§§§§§§§.}g§;§§'§ ?ﬁ;ﬁ%grégmmmmmmmm

[ TNINININININININININ
e o e ba b e batr b b (D)

Pt Bt et ha Db o s Pesh e aPapababapotsl PabspaPapapopapababopopshobohohopoPaPohabab s 2P 2P 2Pt Pt Pt Pt o Pos Pt Pt Pt bt Pt Pa
OO NOTUN £ (WD

RRRRRRRRE

1-DTTCR-8 TCll TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR _MPG

D03

MACYLl 27(732)

FORMATS FOR PROGRAM & DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLES
.SBTTL FORMATS FOR PROGRAM 3 DEVICE ROUTINE TARBLES

000242

003000
000aC2

000010

000040
000100
100000
000002

1000
0<CC0C

001200
20C40C

000030

PROGRAM TRBLE FORMAT

PTLGTH= 162.
(PTLGTH= 212.
PFLGWD= +0.

POPSW=

PFWADR=
PRSCIN=
PNAME =
PRD10AR=
PKRIOR=
PSRCST=
POBJST=
PLNGTH=
PTOCNT=

URSTOP=
ERSTOP=
WTYI0T=
CTPRIO=
SETDED=
QCPRES=

USEUBM= 200

RCTIVE=
+2.
STONER=
CYCPRG=
PRONER=
BlTie=
BITll=
CYCDvL=
GTNXTD=
DOERCK=

PFBBCYV=
NOCOMP=

Y,
+6.
+8.
+14.
+16.
+18.
+20.
+22.
+2M.

24-SEP-76 [4:00 PAGE 12

;PROGRAM TABLE LENGTH - NON MEM MGMNT VERSION OF MPG
;PROGRAM TABLE LENGTH - MEM MGMNT VERSION OF MPG)
;PROGRAM FLAG WORD - 1 WORD

2 ;1

l
l
D
!
l
l
l

USER HRS STOPPED THIS PROGRAM

AN ;RPOR HAS STOPPED THIS PROGRAM

WRITING FOR I/0 TERMINAR ION

CONSOLE QR PRINTER 1/0 IN PROGRESS

THIS PROG SET THE PRT DEV DECICATED FLAG

08J CODE IS PRESENT

THIS PROG JSES THE JUNIBUS MAP (MEM MGMNT ONLY)
PROGRAM IS ACTIVE (SPECIFIED FOR EXECUTION)

; PROGRAM’S OPERATION SWITCHES - 1 WORD

100900

n
©
O

l
l
1
8
0
l
il
;1
I
g
l
l
1
1
l
1

L L L L L L [ I I N I I T [ [T

STOP PROG EXECLTION UPQON ERROR
CYCLE PROGRAM (ON CURRENT DEVICE)
0O NOT PRINT ON ERRCR

CYCLE THE DEVICE LIST

CYCLE ON SQHSRDE:éCE UPON ERRCR
DON'T DO ERROR CHECKING

DEVICE SPECIAL OPERATION

NOT USED

DO NOT PERFORM 1,0 TIMEOUT

DO_NOT RUTOMATICALLY DISPLAY COUNTS

AUTO DISPLAY COUNTS AT END OF FIMAL PARSS ONLY
HOUSEKEEP COUNTS ONLY AT RUN COMMANC

PRINT FIRST BRD BYTE OMLY ON VERIFY

D0 NOT PRINT PROG COMPLETED MSG

; #;PROGRAM FLAGWORD RDDRESS - 1 WORD
:PROGRAM’S NUMBER IN ASCII - 1 WORD

;PROGRAM'S NAME IN ASCII - & BYTES

;RDDRESS OF RERD 1/0 AREA - 1 WORD

;ADDRESS OF WRITE 1/0 AREA - ! WORD

. GOURCE STATEMENTS START ADDRESS - 1 WORD

;0BJECT CODE START AODRESS - 1 WORD

;PROG AREA LENGTH (0BJ END MINUS PROG TBL START) - 1 WORD
;1,0 TIMEOUT COUNT - 1 WORD '

Sty 0382




MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC11.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG
FORMRTS FOR PROGRRM 8 DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLES

;DEV ROUT MODEL ® CODE - 1 WORD
; CURRENT DEVICE NUMBER POINTER - | BYTE
; CURRENT DEVICE @ - | BYTE
;DEVICE NUMBERS - 16 BYTES
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORARRY STORAGE -
;USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY STOPAGE -
:USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY STORAGE -

DYTCRB.PLI
1329

e

&
8%

LAY F E FEEE

ERFRRRE S Saf A ol Xty

Pa De Pt Pt Pt Pt Pt oot Pt Pt Pt Pt Pt Pt it Pt Pt P Pt Pt s et ot ot P Pt Pt Pt Pt P Pt Pt Pt Pt Pt $n8 Pt Bt Pt B8 Pt Bt Pt Bt Pt Bt P Pt P
[NIN]NG

AN

w

s p—a b=
Wi
%(D(D

+-0O

000032
000034
000035
000036
0000S6
000060
000062
000064
000086
000070
000072
000074
000078
000100
000102
000104
000106
000110
000l1e
000114
000116
000120
000122
000124
000126
00Cz222
000236

PMOLCO=
POPNTR=
PCURDV=
PONUNMS=
PTEMD=
PTEMI=
PTEME=
PTEM3=
PTEMY=
PTEMS=
PTEMG=
PTEM?=
PTEMS=
PTEMS=
PTEMIO=
PTEML 1=
PTEMiZg=
PTEM13=
PTEM1Y=
PTEM1S=
PNBR=
PSRC=
PDST=
PSTKCT=
PSTKSV=
PSVYREG=
PUSRPC=

+26.
+28.
+29.
+30.
*46,
+48.
+80.
+5¢2.
+54,
+56.
+58.
+60.
+62.
+6Y4.
+6b.
+£8.
+70.
+72.
+74.
+76.
+78.
+80.
+82.
+84.
+86.
+146.
+158.

EOQ3

MACYLll 27(732)

:USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY
:USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORARRY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
:USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
:USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORRRY
; USER PROGRAM TEMPORARY

STORRGE
STORRGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORRGE
STORAGE
STCRRGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STCRRGE
STORAGE
STORAGE
STORAGE

)

.—.—.H.—..—.H”.—'—HH

!

4-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 12-i

WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
KORD
NORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORC

;NUMBER OF BYTES TO TRANSFER ON MOVE (NBR) - 1 WORD

:DATA SOURCE ADDRESS ON MOVE (SRC) - | WORD

;DRTA DESTINATION RDDRESS ON MOVE (DST) - 1 WORD

;8 OF WORDS (X 2) SAVED OFF STRCK - 1 WORD
; STRCK WORDS STORAGE RREAR - 3C WORDS

;USER’S RO THRU RS REGISTERS STORRGE RRER - & WORDS
;USER"S CURRENT PROGRRM COUNTER - 1 WORD

- — - -




MAINDEC-11-DTTCR-B

0TTCRB.P1I

1384
138S
1386
1387

1
1383
1390

TS11.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR _MPG

FO3

MRACYL1l 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE 12-2

FORMRTS FOR PROGRAM & DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLES
;FOLLOWING ENTRIES (PRDIOX THRU PUBMAP) ARE ONLY IN MEM MGMNT VERSION

000240

000242

: (PRCIOX=
; (PRDIOV=
; (PWRIOX=
; (PWRIOV=
: (PUPARS=
: (PUPDRS=
: (PUBMAP=

+160.
+164.
+168.
+172.
+176.
+192.
+208.
:END OF

PTSIZE= +180.

; (PTSIZE= +210.

PTEND= +lbe2.

; (PTEND=  +212.

; 18722 BIT ABSOLUTE RDORESS OF READ I/0 AREA - 2 WORCS)
;18 BIT VIRTUAL QDORESS OF READ I/0 ARER - 2 WORDS)
;18722 BIT ABSOLUTE RDDRESS OF WRITE I/0 ARER - 2 WORDS)
;18 BIT VIRTURL ADDRESS OF WRITE I/0 RRER - 2 WORDS)

; STORRGE ARER FOR USER'S PRR’'S O THRU 7 - 8 WORDS)

; STORRGE RREA FOR USER'S POR'S 0 THRU 7 - B WORDS

; 1ST UNIBUS MAP REG # ANC @8 OF REGS USED - 1 WORDS

MEM MGMNT ONLY ENTRIES

; PROGRAM TABLE SIZE IN BYTES ~ 1 WORD - NON MEM MGMNT
:PROGRAM TRBLE SIZE IN BYTES - 1 WORD - MEM MGMNT VERSION)
;END OF PROGRAM TABLE - NON MEM MGMNT VERSICN

:END OF PROGRAM TABLE - MEM MGMNT VERSION.

SEQ 0384

- - -
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P e

0CCl16

000000
0000Ce
000004
000006
000010
000012
00001M
000016
00ocec
goggz2
000C24
000026
000030
000032
000034
000036
000040
Co004e
000044
000046
000050
0000s2
0000S4
000056
000060

TC11 ‘TUSE DEVICE RQUT
FORMRTS FOR PROGRRM & DEV

DRTLTM=

BEvRsz=
DEVFWD=
DEVIWl=
DEVIWZ=
DEVIN3=
DEVIkY=
DEVIWS=
CEVIWG=
DEVIW?=
DEVIWS=
DEVDRA=
DEVIVA=
DEVRPS=
DEVWPS=
DHKPRD=
DERPARD=
DKILAD=
DECTAD=
DTOERD=
DEVIOB=
DEVDER=
DVUPRT=
DVCPRT=
DEVBTR=
DVBTDAR=

{(t &S

R_MPG

MRCYLL 27(732)

UTINE TABLE
DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE

78.

+0.
+2.
+4.
+6.
+8.

+10.
+12.
+14.
+16.
+18.
+20.
+22.
+24.
+26.
+28.
+30.
+32.
+34,
+36.
+38.
+40.
+42,
+44,
+46.
+48.

GO3

24-SEP-75

14:00 PRGE 12-3

;DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLE LENGTH

;OEVICE ROUTINE SIZE IN BYTES - 1 WORD
;DEVICE ROUTINE FLAGWORD -

sDEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
;DEVICE
; DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
;DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE
:DEVICE

INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE MWORD
INTERFACE WORD
INTERFACE WORD

sl
LI
83
(]
(Y
b
87
s 8

i

WORD

;—..—.)—..—..—-.—..—..—.

WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
WORD
KORD
WORD
WORD

REGISTERS ADDRESS - 1 WORD
INTERRUPT VECTOR RDDRESS - 1 WORD
RERD PROCESSOR STATUS WORD (BUS REQ) - 1 WORD

WRITE PROC STATUS WORD (8US REQ) - I WORD

(SIZE)
(ERR?

- tttre. e apa—g—.  —p—— - ————

SEQ 038S

ROUT HOUSEKEEPING ROUT REL ENTRY ADR - ! WORD
ROUT REPORT ROUT REL’ENTRY RDR - 1 WORD

ROUT KILL ROUTINE REL ENTRY ADR - 1 WORD

;DEVICE ROUT ERROR COUNTER REL RDR - 1 WORD

; DEVICE ROUT TIMEOUT ERR ROUT REL ENTRY RDR - 1 LIORD
:DEVICE I/0 BUSY BRANCH RDDRESS (CIOBSY) - 1 WORD

; DEVICE ERROR BRANCH RDDRESS (CUPGER) - | WORD

; USER MODE PRINT BRANCH ADDRESS (ULIST) - 1 WORD
; CMND MODE PRINT BRANCH ARDDRESS (CLIST) - | WORD
; CONVERT BINRRY TO RSCII BR ARDR (BINASC) - 1 WORD

; CONVERT BINARY TO DECIMAL RSCII BR ARDR (BTASLZ) - 1 WORD




MIINDEC-11-DTTCAR-B TCl1 TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG

- DTTCRB.PILL

1866
1967

1497

HO3

MRCY11l 27(732) 24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 12-4

FORMRTS FOR PROGRAM 3 DEVICE ROUTINE TRBLES

000062
000064
000066
000070
000c72
000074
000076
000100
000102
000104
000106
000110
00c112
000114
000116

000001

OVPDTR=

DVSFWD=
DVSVEC=
DVCVEC=
OVTVEC=
DVRINT=
DVGETB=
DVPUTB=
DEVSTP=
DEVETP=
DVPTEP=
DVVTEP=
DVCTEP=
DVIWSP=
DRTEND=

+50.
+52.
+54.
+56.
+58.
+60.
+62.
+64.
+6b.
+68.
+70.
+72.
+74.
+76.
+78.

.END

; CONVERT PACKED DECIMAL TO ASCII BR RDR (DECASC) - 1 WORD
;MPG SYSTEM FLAGWORD RDDRESS (CSYSFW) - ! WORD

;SET INTERRUPT VECTOR BR RDR (SETVEC) - 1 WORD

;CLEAR INTERRUPT VECTOR BR ROR (CLRVEC) - 1 WORD

; TEST INTERRUPT VECTOR BR ROR (TSTVEC) - | WORD
;RETURN FROM INTERRUPT B8R RDR (RTNINT) - 1 WORD

;GET DARTR BYTE BR ADR (GETBYT) - 1 WORD

;PUT DARTA BYTE BR ADR (PUTBYT) - 1 WORD

; DEVICE ROUT REL SYMBOL TRBLE POINTER - 1 WORD

;DEVICE ROUT REL ENTRY TRBLE POINTER - 1 WORD

;PACK TABLE EXTEN. REL POINTER - | WORD

; VECTOR TABLE EXTEN. REL POINTER - 1 WORD

; COMPILER TBL EXTEN. REL POINTER - 1 WORD

;DEVICE INTERFACE WORD SYMBOL TBL REL POINTER - 1 WORD
;END OF DEVICE ROUTINE TARBLE

SEQ 0388




103

MRINDEC-11-DTTCA-B TC1] TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG MACYLl 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PRGE 13 SES 0387
DTTCRB.P11 SyMBOL TRBLE

RCTIVE= 100000 DEVIVA= 000026 DVUPRT= 0000S2 NONINT (002226R 00e PUTBYT O0O0O0L10UR 0Ce
RTIMSG 0Q4S53R 002 DEVIWl= 0000CH DVVTEP= 000110 NOWAIT 0Ol46&R 02 PWRIOA= 0Q0C~:Q

RURPEP= 000010 DEVIWg= 000006 ERCOTB 003776R 002 OCPRES= (000100 ROALL  0CL1E10R 002
RUTORP= 020020 DEVIW3= 000010 ERMBRS (Q0335SeR 002 PASCIN= 000006 ROCNT  0CQ706&R 0Qe
BCMRO  004720R 002 DEVIW4= 000012 ERPBKN 003404R 002 PC =%000007 ROCOM  QO01S26R 0ge
ScMWR  CO4742R 002 DEVIWS= 0000IM ERR 000Q22R 002 PCURDvV= 000035 RONUM  OC1S76R 002
5INRSC  00O0QSER 002 DEVIWG= 000016 ERRADR  000724R 002 PDNUMS= (00036 RERD QC1S16R 3c
BITll = 004CQ0 DEVIWZ= 000020 ERRCNT DO0O0714R 002 POPNTR= 000034 RENOMG Q04616R 8c2
21712 = 01300C DEVIWB= 000022 ERRCOM (Q003312R 002 PRST = 80 ISS REPORT 0Q12QCR oge
EITe = 000100 DEVRPS= 000030 ERRC 03266R 002 FEBBOV= 0000 REPTBL CQ1274R gle
3Lk OCCOO4R 002 DEVRSZ= 000000 ERRCSI 003274R 00e PFLGWD= 0CO0CO RESREG 0Q4!40R 0c2
SSCHER 0OS143R 002 DEVSTP= 000102 ERREX  OO3466R 002 FFWADR= 000004 REV 0C1S06R 832
E7wSLZ 0000&0R 002 DEVWPS= 000032 ERRIS  Q03304R 002 PLNGTH= 000C26 REVCNT 000742R gde
Z R0 0CO675R 002 DOFLGWD 0000CeR 002 ERRSNM 0O34i0R 002 PMDLCD= 000032 RINTEX 0Q4Q72R g0z
EYWR C307C2R 002 DHKPAD= 000034 ERSTAD (0O03402R 002 PNRME = 00Q0I0 RINTV ~ 0OQ4CSOR ole
SIcBSY Q0OC46R 002 DISCNT O0Cl16OR 002 ERSTOP= 000004 PNBR = 000116 RPTBAS 00I1230R 0!
CxIBSY D0316ER 002 DISCT1 O0O0llBYR 002 FINCNT 000740R 002 PNMMSG 004546R 002 RPTEND (OCI2SHR QG2
CLIST  DOOOSHR 002 DISPST [OO4316R 002 FUNCEX 0QQI474R 002 POBJST= 000Ce4 RPTLP_ 0Q1212R gce
CLRVEC 0COC70R 002 DISUIV 004284R 002 FWD 001476R 0C2 POPSW = 000002 RTNINT (000C74R gce
¢MDCMS  DOSC2SR 002 DISuML 804318R G2 GETBYT (00CQ7ER C02 PROIOA= Q000i6 RO =%000000

<MDCOM 001702R 002 DISUNM 004226R 002 GTNXTD= 001000 PRINT 04432R 002 Rl =%000081

CMDCRD 0O477SR 002 DISUPR Q0O4304R 002  HSKEEP 08 744R 02 PROCTM 003470R Q02 Re =%000002

CMOCWR (00SO10R 002 DKILRD= 000040 HSKPEN= 0C0744R 002 PROGNM OO4SSCR 002 R3 =%000003

CMDEND 002212R 32 DOERCK= 000400 HSKPEP= 000004 PRONER= (020000 RY =%000004

CcMDEX  002216R 002 DBOIOT = 000040 HSKPST= 000652R 002 PRTIEX  0OC4544R 082 RS =%00000S

CNTARDR 000726R 032 DREGRD 000O24R 002 INBLKN 000736R 002 PRTIWD CO4406R 00c SAVREG 004124R 302
CN"DER (00SQ07IR 002 DRTeND= 000116 INFOBK 00S1E6R 00e PSRC = 000120 SEARCH 002732R 2Ce
CNTERR 00S0S4R 002 DRTLTH= 000116 INFOMG 00S161R 002 PSRCST= 000022 SETDED= 00C04C

CNTINT 0O0S117R 002 DTOERD= 000044 INTCNT  000720R 002 PSTKCT= 00012H SETVEC [0OCCO&ER £ce
CNTSEN= 00S125R 002 DVBTDA= 000060 INVBKN 00S265SR 002 PSTKSv= 000126 SIZE 030020R aae
CNTSMG  0O4704R 002 DvCMDS 00C1SH4R 002 INVDVN 00S2S3R 002 PSVREG= 000222 SP =%000005

COCFLD 00S230R 002 DVCPRT= 000O05Y 1070 005125k Q02  PSWD G00C30R 00e SPOPER- 0002Ca

CRF 004756R 002 DVCPTE 0O04%66R Q02  ISTAT = QO00BSER 002 PTEMO = 0000S6 STMNMG OOS174R JCe
CSTAT  DOOBEHR 832 DVCTEP= 000112 IVCTAD (0O00025R 00e PTEM1 = 000060 STMNUM  00S204R gce
CSrSFW  COOOE4R 03¢ OVCVEC= 000070 KILL 0014e0R 002 PTEMIO= 000102 STONER= 100000

CToRI10= 00C323 DVGETB= 000076 KILLEX Q001444R 002 PTEMll= Q00104 SToP 00lB46R 9/87
CUPGER [0OOOSOR 002 DVIWSP= Q00IlM LCOUNT (000632R 0Ce PTEMiZ2= 000106 STPALL 001670R T
CURCMD  000734R 002 DVIWST 000&22R 002 LFWD 000632R 002 PTEMI3= 000I1Q STSTAT (004202R 0Ge
CJRCNT  000732R 00z DVMVIE 0O0Q0406R 002 LNWRIT 00C&32R 002 PTEMI4= 0Q01l2 SUFTRD (QJO04156R 0g2
CJRFLG  000730R 002 DvPDTA= 000062 LOCZ QCCOQGAR 002 PTEMIS= Q000114 JCEMSG 00S2l2R 602
CURMSG (004604R 002 DVPKTE 00024&R 002 LRDALL 0O00B33R 002 PTEM2 = 0000&2 TCINT  002536R cCe
CyCOvi= 002000 DVPTEP= 000106 LRONUM 000633R Qc PTEM3 = 00CO6Y TOECNT (0QC722R ade
¢ YCPRG= 040000 DvPUTB= 000100 LREV 00063cR 00 PTEM4 = 000066 TOUTER 00132CR gc
DATRER 0007 16R 002 DVREGE= QOOGISHR 002 LSTALL 000632R 0J2 PIEMS = 00Q0GC70 TOUTEX QCl416R 002
DECASC 000CE2R 002 DVREGS O0COlIER 002 LSTATS 000B632R 002 PTEME = 000C72 TSTVEC 0Q0Q72R Qe
DECTAD= 000042 DVREND= 00S276R 002 LSTOP  (000B3CR 002 PTEM? = 00Q074 TVECT  OQ4O07YR 0ge
OERFRD= 000C36 OVREX ~ 00l26MR 002 LWAIT (000b32R 002 PTEMS8 = 000076 TVECTX Q04122R Qg2
DEVBTR= 0000S6 DVRGDT 0C4&76R 00c LWRALL 000&42R 002 PTEMS = 000100 ULIST  0OCOS2R Qo2
DEVDER= 0000SO DVRGMG 004670R 002 LWRTM_ 0OO&42R 002 PTEND = 000242 UNASCI OQ046b2R Qae
DE /JDORA= (000024 DVRINT= 000074 MISCNT 000712R 002 PTLGTH= 000242 UNITMG 0OM633R gc2
DEVETP= 000104 DVSFWD= 000064 MISCOM QO01656R 002 PTOCNT= 000030 URSTOP= 0000C2

DEVFWD= 000002 DvSveC= 0000eE NINTSU (002516R 002 PTSIZE= Q00240 uSeuBM= 000200

OEvI0B= 00O0C4E OVT/EC= 0CCO72 NOCOMP= 000QC! PUSRPC= 000236 WRIT 001446R gce
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MRINDEC-11-DTTCR-B TC1l.TUSE DEVICE ROUTINE FOR MPG MACYLl 27(732) @24-SEP-76 14:00 PAGE 13-i SEJ 0388
OTTCAB.PLI SYMBOL TRB.E
WRALL  0Clb22R 002 WRCOM  DOISSER 002 WRTM 001634R 002 WT4I0T= Q00010 . = 00Se76R gge
. RBS. 000000 000

000000 00l

TCll 005276 0Ge

ERRORS DETECTED:
DEFRULT GLOBRLS GENERRTED 0

# DTTCRB/NL:TOC/DOC=DTTCAB.P1!
RON-TIME: 4 9 .9 SECONDS
RUN-TIME RATIO: 171/14=11.5
cORE USED: SK (9 PRGES)

DOCUMENT PAGES: 35
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